FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RE OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		SHEET <b>Y</b>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	101966016		▼- ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of F.	I auemarks: Please record th	e attached original	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     CASE CORPORATION	Name:_	nd address of rec	PAPTS LLC
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Assoc	itation  d Partnership  City: Fo  Individual Asso Gene	ddress: 2701 S.  rt Wayne  dual(s) citizenship ciation aral Partnership_ ed Partnership_	Coliseum Blvd., Ste. 1256 State: IL ZIP: 46803
	D 045		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ ☐ Other	- Change of Hamo		d States, a domestic representative designation
Execution Date: August 9, 2000	1 ,	iust be a separate docui e(s) & address(es) attach	- '
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trade 2,1 1,0	emark Registration 35,724 50,602	on No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed		imber of applications involved:	ons and
Name: James J. Hill, Esq. Internal Address:	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41)	<b>s</b> 65.00
Street Address: 300 S. Wacker Dr.		orized to be char	ged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit	account number:	
City: Chicago State:	ZIP: (Attach do	<u> </u>	age if paying by deposit account)
01/30/2002 LHUELLER 00000113 2135724	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	( De	
01 FC:481 40.00 0P 02 FC:482 25.00 0P 03 FC:482 25.00 0P 04 FC:482 25.00 0P 05 FC:482 25.00 0P 06 FC:482 25.00 0P 07 FC:482 25.00 0P 08 FC:482 25.	f, the foregoing information is true at Signature sumber of pages including cover sheet, attack		November 19, 2001

**REEL: 002433 FRAME: 0518** 

## EXHIBIT D

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 2tt day of August, 2000, between Case Corporation, a company created under the laws of Delaware, having an office at 700 State Street, Racine, WI, USA, hereinafter collectively referred to as CASE;

## AND

United Truck Parts LLC, a company created under the laws of Indiana having its registered office at 122 Harvest Road, Bluffton, IN, USA, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE".

WHEREAS, CASE is the owner of the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, hereinafter referred to as the TRADEMARKS, which are used by CASE exclusively in conjunction with the business operated by the DMI Division of Case, known as the Bumper & Towing Division of, hereinafter referred as "the Business";

WHEREAS, CASE and ASSIGNEE entered a certain Asset Sale Agreement by which ASSIGNEE acquired certain assets of the Business from CASE, including the trademarks identified on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, with ASSIGNEE having agreed to purchase the Business from CASE, CASE will transfer the TRADEMARKS and the good will associated therewith to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

1. CASE hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all those TRADEMARKS set forth in Schedule A attached hereto **TOGETHER** with the good will of CASE associated with said TRADEMARKS as used by CASE, **TO HOLD** the same unto ASSIGNEE, and its assignees, absolutely.

- 1 -

- 2. CASE hereby consents to ASSIGNEE being entered on the Register of Trademarks of the United States as the subsequent proprietor of the TRADEMARKS.
- 3. To the extent necessary, CASE will provide whatever cooperation and documentation are necessary, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, to allow ASSIGNEE to record its interest in and to the TRADEMARKS in the country or countries corresponding to the registrations appearing on the attached Schedule A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CASE has caused this Assignment to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereof on the day and year first above written.

CASE CORPORATION

D1.

Name:

Title:

- 2 -

## SCHEDULE A

QUIC 'N EASY

United States Reg. No. 2,135,724

QUIC-CUSH'N

United States Reg. No. 1,050,602

Trademark Assignment 991203

**RECORDED: 01/23/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002433 FRAME: 0521